A\,
7~ RELIABLE

2620ZW
Zig Zag Sewing Machine with
Direct Drive



Contents

I.  Components
Il.  Sewing Machinel Specifications and Application
. Installation And Preparation For Operation
1. Installation
« Oil Pan
« Installation of Knee-Control Component
» Rubber Shock Pads
» Rear Shock Pad
» Front Shock Pad
» Knee lifter complying bar
* Installation of Maching Head
« Installation of Machine Support
2. How to Operate
* Installing the needle
» Removing the cap and adjust the tension
*  Winding the bobbin
» Threading the upper thread and adjust
» Adjusting presser foot pressure
+ Adjusting the stitch length
» adjusting the height of feed dog and Tilt
«  Stitch width adjustments
IV.  Programming
V.  Parts

VI.  Warranty



Components

\
2—'
4

%

]\

1. Needle Plate 2.  Panel 3. PreTension
4. Sight glass 5. Thread stand 6. Hand wheel
7. Stitch width dial 8. UberLight™ Flex 9. Table

10. Reverse Lever 11. Bobbin winder 12. Control Panel
13. Knee lifter 14. Stitch length dial



Specifications

Item Description

Sewing Speed 2000 RPM

Stitch Width 0-9 mm

Needle 135x 17

Take-up Thread Stroke 73

Needle Bar Stroke 34

Presser Walking Distance 3-7mm

Presser Foot Lift 7 mm

Hook horizontal hook

Application medium to heavy
Installation

1. Qil pan (see figure 1)
Fix the oil disk to the table.

2. Knee-control component (see figure
2)
Place the knee lifter assembly onto
the knee lifter bar on the oil pan.
Loosen the screw (3) and (4), and
adjust the knee lifter assembly (1) to
the suitable position.




Rubber cushions

Insert the two rubber cushions 1 into
the notches in the work table, and
then secure them with the two nails
.

Rear Shock Pad

Insert the two Rear Shock Pad into
the two side of the oil pan, and then
secure them with the two nails (4).

Front Shock Pad

Insert the two front shock padinto
the two side of the oil pan, and then
secure them with the two nails (6).

Knee lifter complying bar

Insert the knee lifter complying bar
7).

The machine head

Insert the hinge 1 onto the machine
head, and then onto the rubber
cushion (2).

Machine support
Tap the machine support (3) into the
table hole.

b




How to Operate

1.

Installing the needle (See figure (6
-1)

Turn the machine hand wheel to
move the needle bar to its highest
position. Loosen screw 2, hold needle
1 with its groove facing inward, insert
it all the way into the needle bar.
Then, retighten screw 2.

Removing the cap and adjusting the
tension

Removing the cap

Pull the latch of the cap to remove.
Insert the bobbin into the cap. Insert
the cap into the rotary hook. See
figure (7).

Adjust the tension of the bottom
thread

See figure, use screwdriver turn screw
A, X direction less tension, Y direction
more tension.

Winding the bobbin

Slide an empty bobbin onto the
bobbin-winder until it is fully seated.

Place the thread cone on the thread
stand. Ensure the thread feeds
straight upward and is not pulling at
an angle.

Lead the thread through the
thread-stand eyelet and toward the
bobbin-winder tension assembly.

Bring the thread up through the

top eyelet, then down between the
tension discs, and through the lower
(left-side) eyelet. Gently pull both
ends of the thread to confirm it is
seated properly between the tension
discs.

(6-2)




\R

Bring the thread to the bobbin and wind it around the bobbin 2-3 turns clockwise
by hand to secure it.

Push the bobbin-winder lever inward until it clicks into place. Press the foot pedal
to start winding. The bobbin will wind automatically. Once the bobbin is full, the
lever will be pushed outward automatically.

Threading the upper thread

Threading the upper thread - See /.GO’
figure (9) [
Weave the thread through the top

upper eyelets as shown in the picture. = ~0 (
O "

Adjusting the thread surface

oo

Turn the thread-running plate (2)
X direction is more tension, Y

direction is less tension. | (9 J

Adjusting presser foot pressure

Adjusting out presser foot pressure 7 I" T l
|

Turn screw 1, A direction presser foot A
more pressure, B direction presser ;i
foot less pressure

Adjust screw 2, once done. See figure
(10).

Adjusting inside presser foot
) g9 p o ‘
pressure

Turn screw 3, C direction presser foot
more pressure, D direction presser
foot less pressure

Adjust screw 4, once done. See figure
(10).

Adjusting the stitch length

(10)

The feed regulating dial shows stitch
length (mm). Turn left or right to
adjust. See figure (11) .

(1)




Adjusting the height of feed dog
and tilt

Adjusting the height of feed dog

Loosen screw 1, raise or lower the
crank to adjust the height of the feed
dog. Turn the pulley until the feed
dog rises to the highest position.

So the feed dog will rise 1.0-1.2mm
above the needle plate. See figure
(12)

Adjusting the tilt of feed dog

Loosen screw 5, turn shaft 6 to
adjust the tilt of the feed dog. After
adjusting, the height of the feed dog
also changes, so readjust the height
of the feed dog.

Adjusting Stitch Width
Coarse

Sewing dashboard (Z; shows the
value of sewing (mm), turning the
stitch width dial, adjust the stitch
width roughly, A direction decreases,
B direction increases. See figure
(13).

Fine tuning

Open the rubber (3), Use a
screwdriver to rotate (4), Adjust the

stitch width by moving left/right as
needed.




Trouble Causes and Solutions

NO View Matters cause of Approach
Fault Status issue
Direction of the needle. height | The needle in the wrong direction | To the upper right direction
Direction of the needle, height Looper Change needle
Feed dog stroke Needle bar does not run with the feed stroke | ~ Adjust the feed dog stroke
The needle bar lift amount Needile and hook bad trip gdiustihe feed'dogStioke
L broken needle Needle bar height Needle and hook bad trip Adjust the feed dog stroke
Needle and bobbin main distance | Needle and hook bad trip Adjust the feed dog stroke
Threading method Threading Error The oorrsét way threading
Sewing needle Needle tip has been bent or broken | Change needle
Direction of the needle height Bad position on the needle The needle in the right direction
Upper thread tension Upper thread tension is too strong | Adjusting the thread tension
2 broken thread The bottom line tension The thread tension is too strong Adjust the bottom line tension
The thread spring exercise Too much exercise Adjusting spring exercise
The thread tension spring Pick-up spring tension too weak Adjust the spring tension of the thread
Thread tension Bottom. upper thread tension is bad | Adjust the bottom thread tension
) The thread tension spring Bad the thread tension spring Adjust the thread tension spring
3 pagllins Presser Presser foot too high Adjust me;resser foot height
The pressure of presser foot The pressure of presser foot is too small | Adjust the presser foot pressure
Feed dog height Feed dog height is too low Adjust the feed dog height
The pressure of presser foot The pressure of presser foot is too small | Adjust the pressure of presser foot
4 Stitch disorder Bobbin Bobbin scratches Polished smooth or replace
V-belt tension Belt tension is too small Adjust the belt tension
Upper thread tension Upper thread tension is too strong | Adjusting the thread tension
The bottom line tension The thread tension is too strong Adjust the bottom line tension
5 Sewing material | 11 o d tension spring Bad the thread tension spring Adjust the thread tension spring
il Vaulting box spring exercise Too much exercise Adjusting spring exercise
The pressure of presser foot The pressure of presser foot s too small | Adjust the pressure of presser foot
Bobbin Pull the bottom line. reverse the bobbin Reverse the bobbin
6 - . - Bobbin Bobbin is not turning smoothly Replace the bobbin
o bottom fne tangle Bobbin winding amount Excessive amount of winding Limit of no more than 80%




Programming

Safety Precautions

Please read the operation manual and related sewing machine datasheet carefully for

correct use.

1. Power voltage and frequency: please refer to motor and control box nameplate.

2. Interference from electromagnetic wave: please keep far away strong magnetic
or high radiation environment in order to avoid obstructions and make to
misoperation.

3. Grounding: to avoid the noise obstructions or leakage of electricity accident.

4.  Please turn off the power while repairing or changing needle in order to protect

operator’s safety.
5. A Used where potential dangers exist.
A Used where high voltage and electric danger exist.

6. Product warranty period of one year on condition that this machine is operated

correctly and no man-made damage.



Basic Operation

1. Press key "P"

2. Presskey"+"or"-" to get to the parameter model number required

3. Press key "S" to set parameter
Parameter Code Description Adjustment Scope
PO1 Setting Up Speed Minimum 200, Maximum 2000
P02 Setting Needle Position | O - Needle Up

1 - Needle Down




PARTS BOOK



MOTOR - Direct Drive Motor

2620ZWMOTOR

2620ZWPCB

Treadle Rods- GEN143UQOS

Actuator- 2620ZWACTUATOR

=2
~

1]

o)

13



A. Arm bed components




A. Arm bhed components

Memo: #01 for 2500 Series #02 for 2600 Series

Memo |Ref lo| Paxt NO. item Aot ReoMemc(Ref Bo.| Part NO. item Ref No
01 [Y43-D8X6 |screw 11/64-40X5 3 | 1120 |1530A-20 |sliding plate complete 1
01| 02 |15304-2 fale plate 1 21 |Y35-D7X7 |screw 9/64-40X7 3
03 |15304-3 threadeam DY2-29 1 o2 |#28 threadcam 1
04 [P11.8X5 rubber plug (D=11) 4 23 [15304-23  |holder DY2-22 1
05 |pl0.8xd rubber plug (D=10) 3 24 |1530A-24 | Cramping groupDY2-501 | 1
06 |P15.8X6 rubberplug (D=14.5} | 1 25 |Y59-DOXT |scew 15/64-28X7 3
07 |P8.8XS rubber plug (D=8} 1 26 [15304-26 [threadcam 1
08 |Y43-D7X7  |screw 11/64-40X7 8 27 [1530A-27 |thread eyelet 1
09 |Y43-D0X6 |screw 11/64-40X6 8 28 |#19 three thread eyelet 1
10 |Y43-D7%9  |screw 11/64-40X9 8 29 [1530A-25  |bedleg 3
11 |15330A-11  |upper corer 1 30 |P24X7 rubber plug (D=23.5) 1
12 [15304-12 upper three thread eyelet 31 [2530A-31 |fale plate 1
13 [1530A-13  |oil screen complete 1 | 02| 32 |2530A-32 |side plate 1
14 |OR-18 O-type ring 1 |02 33 |2530A-33 |washer 1
01 | 15 |1530A-15  |sideplate 1 |02| 34 |2530A-34 | needle plats 1
01 | 16 |15304-16 |Washer 1 35 (P13 rubber plug (D=12) 1
17 |P18.3 rubber plug 1 36 |P8 rubber plug (D=7} 1
18 |#263 scew 11/64-40X7 2 37 |P20X4 rubber plug 1
19 |1530A-19 |slidingplate 1 |02| 38 |2350A-38 |upper cover 1
B. 1530. 2530 upper shaft. vertial shaft. taje—up machanism. Memo:#01 for 2500 Series #02 for 2600 Series
Memo [Ref No|Part NO. item it ReofMeme|Ref Fo| Part NO. item Ref No,
01 [1530B-1 scew 11/64—40X3.5 1 23 [1530B-23  |needle sewing drive gear(upper) 1
02 |15306-2 washer 1 24 |¥43-5D0X4  |screw 11/64-40X4 2
03 |1530B-2 needle crank 1 25 | Y83-SDOX6  |serew 1/4-40X6 10
04 | 153084 needle crank 1 o6 |#116 bevel gear 1
(b |1530B—5 needle erank complete (1 27 |526  thrust collar 1
06 |Y43-D8XB  |screw 11/64-40X6 3 28 |#129 Feed "Y' connecting asm 1
07 |1530B-7 scTew 1 29 |15306-29  |eccentric camDY4-904B 1
08 |1530B-8 needls bar erank 1 30 |1530B-20  |eccentric cam complets DY4-004( (1
09 |08X12X08 | needle bearing 2 31 |Y59-DOXT  |screw 15/64-28X7 1
10 [1530B-10  |thread take—up crank 1 32 |#133 mainshaft thrust collar (right) 1
11 [1530B-11  |take—upthread con 1 33 |1530B-33  |hand wheel 33B-69 1
12 |1530B-12  |shaft 1 34 |V59-DOX15  |serew 15/64-28K15 2
13 |1530B-13  |take—upthread 1 35 |#136 serew 11/32-28X13 1
14 [1530B-14 take—upthread complete| (1 36 |1530B-36  |[eed holder 1
15 |¥59-DOX15 |screw 15/64-28X15 1 37 |#117 vertial shalt upper gear 1
16 |1530B-18  |rail 1 38 |VY59-DOX11 |screw 13/64-28X11 2
17 |1530B-17  |needle bar crank 1 39 |#119 vertial shalt thrust collar 1
18 |#105 screw 9/32-28X10 1 40 |1530B-40  |vertialshakt 1
19 #1032 fromt bushing 1 41 |#1204 vertial shaft thrust collar D=17.5 | 1
20 | Y63-D0X5 screw 1/4-40X5 1 42 |#124 vertial shalt lower gear 1
21 |#102 upper shaft retainer 1 43 [#125 lower shaft right gear 1
27 | 1530B-22 arm shaft 1 44 |1530B-44  |toathed connecting bar 33B-74 1

_a-




C. swaying needle.Lower shaft. Rotating shuttle shaft mechanism

37

@ 51 50 53 82 35 36

"R e a7 698 8 > 2 z
39 /S TV

“i /e Ww’a’ 0 ¥

3 54~
: it 58 55 56
ﬁ = B—57




C.1530. 2530 swaying needle Lower shaft. Rotating shuttle shaft machanism Memo: #01 for 2500 Series #02 for 2600 Series

Hemo [Ref Ho,| Paxt NO. item Aot ReqfMeme|Ref Mo | Part NO. item Ref No
01 |15330C-1 shaft of swayingrack sorew | 1 33 | 1530C-33 | Nut 11/64—40X3 2
02 |1530C-2 shaft of swaying rack 1 34 | 1530C-34 | washer DYS-201 2
03 |LF-M4¥4 screw M4-0.75X4 8 35 [ 1530C-35 | sewingwidthshowingplate| 1
04 [1530C4 swaying rack of needle bar | 1 36 | 1930C-36 | screw 11/64—40X10 2
05 |¥43-D8XA serew 1 1/64—40X6 1 37 | 1530C-37 | screw 11/64—40 2
06 |WaX10X1 washer W3X10X1 1 38 | Y30-DBX6 | screw 9/64-40X6 3
07 [1530C-7 swaying rack bush 2 39 | 69627 shafth96 L
08 [1530C-8 needle bar 1 40 | 1530C-40 | retainer of rotating shuttle shaft | 1
09 (91C-38 thread finger 1 41 | 1530C-41 | rotating shuttle shaft 1
10 |DPES needle bar 1 42 | 1530C-42 | locating plate rotating shuttle | 1
11 |¥3144-D4%4. 5| serew 1/8-44X4.5 1 43 | LT-M4X10 | serew M4-0.7X10 2
12 |1530C-12 eceentic pin 1 44 | 0BX12X08 | needle bearing 1
13 |1530C-13 fork {lower) 1 45 | WBI16X1 washer W& (1
14 [¥71-LMI1X4 | Nut 9/32-28X4 1 46 | 163-5D0X6 | screw 1/4—40X6 2
15 |1530C-15 shaft of fork (lower) 1 47 115300-47 | lower shaft gear 1
16 [1530C-16 sliding block 1 43 | #119 left sleeve of lower shaft D=17| 1
17 |1530C-17 sliding block suppert 1 49 | 1530C-49 | hook driving shaft 1
18 |1530C-18 sleeve DYS-155 1 50 | Y59-DOXS | screw 15/64-28X5 2
19 |1530C-19 stiteh width pointer 1 51 | #122 lower shaftretainer 1
20 | ¥59-D0K7 serew 15/64-28X7 4 52 | 1530C-52 | hook driving shaft thrast collar(right} | 1
21 |1530C-21 stiteh width kneb 1 53 | 1530C-53 | oiltube 1
22 |Y4728-D14X8 |serew 3/16—-28XE 1 54 | 1530C-54 | serew 15/64-28X5 1
23 |1530C-23 spring 1 5o | #160 spring 1
24 |¥59-D0X11 screw 15/64-28X11 1 56 | 1530C-56 | frame 1
25 |H263 screw 11/64-40X7 1 57 | Y59-DBX10 | screw 15/64-28X10 1
26 | 1530C-26 retainer of swayingneedle shaft | 1 58 | 1530C-58 | rotatingbeck positionfinger | 1
27 |1530C-27 sleeve of swaying needle | 2 59 | Y43-D9X9 | serew 11/64-40X0 1
28 | 1530C-28 swaying needle gear (lower)| 1 60 | 1530C-60 | bebbin 1
29 |1530C-29 eccentic cam 1 61 | 1530C-61 | bobbin case 1
30 |1530C-30 swaying needle shaft 1 62 | 1530C-62 | hook 1
31 |T42-SD0K4 serew 11/64-40X4 4 83 | 1530C-63 | gear 1
32 |1530C-32 serew 15/64-28 4 64 | 1530C-64 | butter box 1

I1 1530, 2630 sewing line adjusted machanism MSmes# 01 for 2500 Seriss 02 1or 2600 SeHas

Memo [Ref Mo.| Paxt NO. item Aot Req|Memo{Ref Bo.| Part NO. item Ref No
01 |1530D-1 shaft 1 12 | OR-14 Onng 1
02 |#152 feed regulactor serew 1 13 | 1930D-13 dial number 1
03 |Y599-DBX10 |screw 15/64-28X10 5 14 | 15300-14 washer 1
04 (153004 stitch adjustment red 1 15 | Y4728-DRX15| screw 3/16-28X15 9
05 [1530D-5 feed regulactor 1 16 | Y4728-D14%8| serew 3/16-28X8 9
06 |Y59-D0X11 |serew 15/64-28X11 1 17 | #167 bartacking lever 1
07 |#158S feed regulator bush 1 18 | 4906 bartacking srank 1
08 |#159 feed regulator hinge pin| 1 19 |#171 screw 15/64-28X10 1
09 [1530D-9 | feed regulatorscrew 1 20 [#172 spring 1
10 |#160 spring for stopper pin || 21 [#189 bartaking lever shaft 1
11 |#162 stpper pin 1 1

6=




E. lower Feed lifting mechanism

F. sewing line adjusted mechanism

.,




E. 1530. 2530 lower Feed machanism components

Memo: #01 for 2500 Series #02 for 2600 Series

Memo [Ref No.{ Part NO. item Ant RegMemo|Ref No.f Part NO. item Ref NoJ|
01 |1530E-1 feed holder shaft 1 |01] 17 |#226 shaft 1
02 |1530E-2 feed crank 1 18 |1530E-18 feed driving shaft bushing(right) | 2
03 | 1530E-3 feed holder shaft 1 19 |1530E-19 feed crank group (1
04 |Y3144-D5X6 | screw 1/8-44X6 2 20 [1530E-20 moving crank group 1

01] 05 [1530E-5 feed dog 1 21 |1530E-21 moving crank 1
06 | 1530E-6 material feeding shaft 1 22 [W6X10 washer W6 1
07 |#222 feed driving shaft crank (right) | 1 23 |1530E-23 feed crank group 1
08 [Y43-D7X7 | screw 11/64-40X7 1 24 |1530E-24 feed lifting shaft bushing(left) | 1
09 |Y43-D8X13 | screw 11/64-40X13 3 25 |Y59-DOX11 |screw 15/64-28X11 1
10 [S-15 s type 2 26 [1530E-26  |toothed shaft 1
11 |W15X20 washer W15 2 27 |1530E-27 feed lifting shaft bushing(left)| 1
12 | 1530E-12 feed rocker shafter(left)| 1 28 |1530E-28 feed lifting shaft crank (right) | 1
13 |Y59-DOX7 | screw 15/64-28X7 1|02 29 |2530E-29 material feeding shaft 1
14 |#211 thrust collar 2 02| 30 [2530E-30 shaft 1
15 |Y63-SD0X6 | screw 1/4-40X6 4 31 |Y4728-D8X15|screw 3/16-28X15 2
16 |Y43-D0X6 screw 11/64-40X6 1

F. 1530. 2530 Feed lifting mechanism

Memo: #01 for 2500 Series #02 for 2600 Series

Memo |Ref No.| Part NO. item Ant Req|Memo|Ref o Part NO. item Ref No/
01 |#184 screw 1 16 | 1530F16 lever (right) 1
02 |42C-4 nut 10-143 1 17 |Y59-D0X5 | screw 15/64-28X5 2
03 |#187 spring 1 18 |#122 washer 1

01| 04 [1530F-4 guide for presser bar 1 19 [Y35-D7X7 | screw 9/64-40X7 1
05 [Y43-D7X7 |screw 11/64-40X7 1 20 | 1530F-20 | scomecting rod L=200 1
06 [Y59-DOX7 |screw 15/64-28X7 1 21 |1530F-21 | spring 1
07 | 1530F-7 presser foot lift bar 1 22 |1530F-22 | Pin 1
08 |1530F-8 presser foot lift 1 23 [1530F-23 | lever (left) 1
09 [1530F-9 presser bar 1 24 |1530F-24 | thread releasing cam 1
10 [#202 dushing for presser bar | 1 25 | 1530F-25 thread releasing lever 1

01 | 11 [1530F-11 |presser 1 26 | 1530F-26 | SM5/64-28X7.5
12 [1530F-12 |screw 3/16-28X5341F-25| 2 27 | Y35-LM6X3 | Nut 9/64-40X3 1
13 [Y43-D9X7 |screw 11/64-40X7 1 28 | 1530F-28 | thread guide 1
14 [1530F-14 |knee lifter drawing bar 1 102 29 |2530F-29 Guide for presser bar 1
15 [1530F-15 |kneelifter drawing lifterbar| 1 [02] 30 [2530F-30 | presser foot 1

—9-




G. top Feed mechanism components

-10-




G. 2530 top Feed machanism components

Memo: #01 for 2500 Series #02 for 2600 Series

Memo [Ref No.| Part NO. item Ant Req|Memo|Ref No| Part NO. item Ref No|
1 [LW-M6X5 screw M6XS5 2 31 |E-4 E-4type 1
2 |Y43-DOX6 |[screw 11/64-40X6 4 32 |25306-32 shin 1
3 2530G-3 bushing GY8-155 2 33 |Y59-D0OX7 screw 15/64-28X7 2
4 1253064 presser foot lift shaft 1 34 |25306-34 screw 1/4-40X16 37E-34| 2
5 [LT-M6X20 |screw M6X20 2 35 |25306-35 Pin DY8-208 1
6 125306-6 link adjusting crank 1 36 |640E-63 fork lever 37E-36 1
7 |WeX12 washer W6 2 37 |Y4728-D12X7| 3/16-28X7 810-165 1
8 125306-8 link complete 1 38 [Y59-LMIX3 | Nut 15/64-28X3 1
9 |8X12X8 needle bearing 6 39 125306-39 presser plate 1
10 {25306-10  |screw M6 1 40 125306-40 link of walking foot 1
11 |24X28X13  |needle bearing 1 41 |Y35-D6X6 Nut 9/64-X6 2
12 [2530G-12  |eccontic cam 1 42 |25306-42 holder for walking foot bar| 1
13 [Y63-SDOX6 |screw 1/4-40X6 2 43 |V35-D7X7 screw 9/64-40X7 1
14 [KM10X6-M6 |Nut M6 1 44 125306-44 walking foot 1
15 [S-24 S-24 type 1 45 125306-45 walking foot lever 1
16 12530G-16 | Outer plate suspension support | 1 46 |640E-46 rear bushing 1
17 [2530G-17  |block 1 47 |Y63-LM10X5 | Nut 1/4-40X5 2
18 125306-18  |screw 3/16-28X7 1 48 2530648 pear crank 1
19 [2530G6-19 |crank 1 49 |25306-49 link of walking foot 1
20 12530G=20 |feed crank connecfingrool 376-20| 1 50 |640E-43 presser foot sewing shaft L.=360{ 1
21 12530621 |screw 1/4-40X637E-21| 3 51 |25306-51 guide plate 1
22 |25306-22  |set plate 1 52 |#263 screw 11/64-40X7 2
23 |Y43-D7X7  |screw 11/64-40X7 2 53 2530653 screw DY8-151 1
24 12530G-24 | front bushing 1 54 |Y7T1-LM11X4 | Nut 9/32-28X4L 1
25 |640E-57 pear crank 1 55 |25306-55 spring DY8-170 1
26 |W6. 5X13 washer W6.5 1 56 25306-56 guidepin DY8-171 1
27 [Y6324-LM10X5| nut 1/4-24X5 1 57 |25306-57 sel plate 1
28 125306-28  |crank shaft complete (1 58 |#255 screw 9/64-40X7 2
29 12530629  |crank shaf 1 59 |YT-M6X14 screw M6X 14 1
30 [25306-30  |crank pin 1

H. Multi points sewing mechanism

Memo [Ref No.| Part NO. item Amt Reg|Memo|Ref No| Part NO. item Ref No.
01 [1534H-1 wheel lock support 1 08 | 15341-8 spring 1
02 [1534H-2 wheel rod 1 09 | 62477 shaft 1
03 [1534H-3 connecting bar 1 10 |1 91C-9 screw M4 1
04 |LT-M6X12 screw M6X12 2 03] 11 |1533H-11 3 points sewing eccentriteam 1
05 | 1534H-5 Nut 3/16-32781.2-21-4| 2 |04| 12 | 153411-12 | 4 points sewing eccentriteam| 1
06 | Y4732-LM8X4|Nut 3/16-32X4 3 13| 15341-13 | active bar 781.2-21-3 1
07 |#188-1 screw 3/16-28 1 14 | 1534H-14 | screw 3/16-32 #267 1

—12-




I. Lubrication mechanism

= T N i /6‘/5

J. Accessories

-13-



I. Lubrication mechanism Memo: #01 for 2500 Series #02 for 2600 Series

Memo [Ref No.| Part NO. item Ant Reg|Memo|Ref Yo Part NO. item Ref No
01 [1530]-1 oil pump body 1 06 [1530]-6 Y43-D8X6 1
02 [1530]J-2 screw 11/32-28 G=52 | 1 07 [1530)-7 oil pipe for arm shaft 1
03 |1530]-3 screw 11/32-28 G53 1 08 |1530]-8 oil returning pipe 1
04 |Y43-D8X13 | screw 11/64-40X13 3 09 |1530]J-9 flet pouch for return oil filter| 1
05 |1530J-5 spring for oil pipe 1 10 [1530J-10 | spring for oil felt 1

J. Accessories Memo: #01 for 2500 Series #02 for 2600 Series

Memo [Ref No.| Part NO. item Ant Reg|Memo|Ref Nof Part NO. item Ref No
01 [1530K-1 oil reseroir complete 1 16 screwdriver(M) 1
02 |1530K-2 knee lift complete 1 17 screwdriver(S) 1
03 | 1530K-3 knee lifter prop bar 1 18 oiler 1
04 |DPX5 needle 4 19 threadwinding component | 1
05 [#811 machine head pole 1 20 spander 12X 14 1
06 |1530C-61 | bobbin 3 21 spander 10X12 1
07 |M5. 5X25 screw 4 22 Allen wrench Smm 1
08 nail 4 23 Allen wrench 2mm 1
09 [W6X12 washer W6X12 4 24 |1530K-20 | oie cam 1
10 [1530K-10 | magnet 1 25 |FP-2L thread stand 1
11 [1530K=11 | machine hinge plateasm| 2 26 |1530K-22 | belt coverasm 1
12 |1530K-12 | washer (hig) 2 27 |YT-M4X18 | screw M4X18 1
13 [1530K-13 | washer (middle) 2 28 | LM7X3-M4 Nut M4 1
14 |1530K-14 | washer(small) 2 29 |Y59-D8X10 | screw 15/64-28X10 2
15 screwdriver(L) 1 30 [Y43-D8X6 | screw 11/64-40X6 6

1530K-1:0il reservoit Memo: #01 for 2500 Series #02 for 2600 Series

Memo [Ref No.| Part NO. item Ant Reg|Memo|Ref Yo Part NO. item Ref No
1 [1530K-1-1 |oil reseroir 1 9 |E-9 E9 type 1
2 |LT-M6X12 |screw M6X12 2 10 | 1530K-1-10| washer 1
3 |1530K-1-3 |hinge pin 1 11 | 1530K-1-11| washer 8X15 1
4 |1530K-1-4 |[spring 1 12 | 1530K-1-12| screw SM5/16-28 1
5 |1530K-1-5 |frame 1 13 | 1530K-1-13| oil pam 1
6 |Y59-LM10X4|Nut 15/64-28X4 2 14 [ YT-M5X12 | screw M5X12 2
7 |Y59-D0X25 |screw 15/64-28X25 2 15 | LM8X3-M5 | Nut M5X3 2
8 |#171 15/64-28X15 side 9 1 16 | W5X10 washer W5X10 2

—15—



Reliable Products Warranty

Reliable Corporation (“Reliable”) warrants to original purchaser of its products that

every product sold by Reliable (a “Reliable Product”) is free from defects in material and
workmanship for a period of one year from the date of purchase if properly used and
maintained. Subject to the conditions and limitations set forth below, Reliable will either
repair or replace any part of a Reliable Product that proves defective by reason of improper
workmanship or materials. If the defective Reliable Product is no longer available and cannot
be repaired effectively or replaced with an identical model, Reliable shall replace the defective
Reliable Product with a current Reliable Product of equal or greater value. Repaired parts or
replacement products will be provided by Reliable on an exchange basis, and will be either
new or refurbished to be functionally equivalent to new. If Reliable is unable to repair or
replace a Reliable Product, it will refund the current value of that Reliable Product at the time
the warranty claim is made.

This limited warranty does not cover any damage to a Reliable Product that results from
improper installation, accident, abuse, misuse, natural disaster, insufficient or excessive
electrical supply, abnormal mechanical or envsteamermental conditions, wear and tear
resulting from normal use of the product, or any unauthorized disassembly, repair, or
modification. This limited warranty does not extend to any indirect, consequential or incidental
damages that may be suffered by a user or from the use of a Reliable Product, including
without limitation, any liability for third party claims for damage, and is limited to the amount
paid by the original purchaser Reliable Product with respect to which this limited warranty
protection applies. This limited warranty does not apply with respect to products that have
been altered or which are missing serial numbers or for products not purchased directly from
Reliable or a dealer authorized by us to sell Reliable Products.

This limited warranty is the only warranty that applies to any Reliable Product, supersedes any
and all terms that may be contained in any other document or purchase order and may not
be altered or amended except expressly in writing by Reliable.

To obtain a repair or replacement under the terms of this warranty, please contact our
customer service group at 1-800-268-1649 or at support@reliablecorporation.com.

You will be required to submit an original receipt via fax or e-mail. The receipt must reflect that
you are the original purchaser, the product was bought directly from

us or from an authorized Reliable dealer and that the warranty claim is being made within the
warranty period. You will be issued a return authorization number (RA#) and asked to ship the
defective product together with proof of purchase and RA#, prepaid insured to the following
address:

Reliable Corporation, 5-100 Wingold Avenue, Toronto, ON M6B 4K?7. Freight collect shipments
will be refused. The risk of loss or damage in transit will be borne by

the customer. Once Reliable receives the defective product, it will initiate the repair or
replacement process.

If you have any questions regarding this warranty, you may write to:

Reliable Corporation

100 Wingold Avenue, Unit 5
Toronto, Ontario

Canada M6B 4K7
www.reliablecorporation.com

24



A\,
wWy

RELIABLE

25



